
BEFORE 
 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 
In the Matter of the Commission’s Review of Chapter  ) 
4901:1-6 of the Ohio Administrative Code, Regarding ) Case No. 14-1554-TP-ORD 
Telephone Company Procedures and Standards.  ) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
SUPPLEMENT TO MOTION FOR PERMISSION FOR MARK R. ORTLIEB 

TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE FOR AT&T OHIO 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
On September 28, 2015, Mark R. Ortlieb moved for permission to appear pro hac vice in 

this proceeding as an attorney for AT&T Ohio pursuant to Rule 4901-1-08(B) of the Ohio 

Administrative Code.  Attached to that Motion was a Certificate of Pro Hac Vice Registration 

Mr. Ortlieb received from the Supreme Court of Ohio for 2015.  The purpose of this 

supplemental filing is to provide the Commission with the Certificate of Pro Hac Vice 

Registration Mr. Ortlieb received from the Supreme Court of Ohio for 2016.  That certificate is 

attached.   

WHEREFORE, Mark R. Ortlieb respectfully requests that The Commission issue an 

order granting him permission to practice before the Commission in the above-styled proceeding. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      AT&T OHIO 
 
 
      By:_________/s/ Douglas W. Trabaris________ 
      Douglas W. Trabaris 
      AT&T Services, Inc. 
      225 West Randolph Street, Floor 25D 
      Chicago, IL  60606 
      (312) 727-4784 
      dt1329@att.com 

 
  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served this 22nd day of January 

2016 by e-mail and/or U.S. Mail on the parties shown below. 

 
       ______/s/ Douglas W. Trabaris________ 
          Douglas W. Trabaris 
 
Christen M. Blend  
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur, LLP  
41 South High Street, 29th Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
cblend@porterwright.com  
 
Patrick M. Crotty  
Cincinnati Bell Telephone Co. LLC  
221 East Fourth Street, Suite 1090  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Patrick.crotty@cinbell.com 
 
Scott E. Elisar 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
21 E. State Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
selisar@mwncmh.com 
 
Terry L. Etter, Bruce J. Weston  
Ohio Consumers' Counsel  
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 1800  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Terry.etter@occ.ohio.gov 
 
William Haas 
T-Mobile 
2001 Butterfield Road 
Downers Grove, IL 60515 
william.haas@t-mobile.com 
 
Ellis Jacobs  
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality Inc.  
130 West Second St., Suite 700 East  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
ejacobs@ablelaw.org

Jeff Jones  
Jay Agranoff  
Attorney Examiners  
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio  
180 E. Broad Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Jeffrey.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
Jay.agranoff@puc.state.oh.us 
 
Benita Kahn  
Stephen M. Howard  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43216  
bakahn@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 
 
Peggy Lee  
Southeastern Ohio Legal Services  
964 East State Street  
Athens, Ohio 45701  
plee@oslsa.org 
 
Noel M. Morgan  
Legal Aid Society of Southwest Ohio LLC  
215 E. Ninth St.  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
nmorgan@lascinti.org  
 
Michael R. Smalz  
Ohio Poverty Law Center  
555 Buttles Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org 
 
Michael Walters  
Legal Hotline Managing Attorney  
Pro Seniors, Inc.  
7162 Reading Road, Suite 1150  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45237  
mwalters@proseniors.org 
 



OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES

Certifi cate of 

PRO HAC VICE 
REGISTRATION

Registration Number:

PHV-

      , having met the requirements of, and found to be in 

full compliance with, Section 2(A)(3) of Rule XII of the Rules for the Government of the Bar of 

Ohio, is hereby issued this certifi cate of pro hac vice registration in the state of Ohio. 

To receive permission to appear pro hac vice in an Ohio proceeding, a motion requesting such 

permission must be fi led with the tribunal in accordance with Section 2(A)(6) of Rule XII of the 

Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio.

Susan B. Christoff
Director, Attorney Services

Expires December 31,    

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

 
FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISTRATION

per Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)(3)
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 
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Case No(s). 14-1554-TP-ORD

Summary: Motion Supplement to Motion for Permission for Mark R. Ortlieb to Appear Pro Hac
Vice for AT&T Ohio  electronically filed by Douglas W Trabaris on behalf of AT&T and AT&T
Ohio and Ohio Bell Telephone Company and AT&T Entities




